

Indiana State Budget Agency
FY 2021 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
March 31, 2021

All amounts in millions of dollars
 Estimates per December 16, 2020 State Revenue Forecast

	General Fund Actual Revenue Y-T-D	Comparison to Monthly Estimates			Comparison to Prior Year-to-Date		
		Estimated Revenue Y-T-D	Difference		Actual Revenue Prior Y-T-D	Change	
			Amount	Percent		Amount	Percent
Major Taxes							
Sales & Use ¹	\$6,562.0	\$6,404.2	\$157.8	2.5%	\$6,155.9	\$406.1	6.6%
Individual AGI	\$4,986.5	\$4,757.7	\$228.8	4.8%	\$3,962.8	\$1,023.6	25.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	\$630.6	\$560.0	\$70.6	12.6%	\$457.0	\$173.6	38.0%
Riverboat Wagering	\$155.6	\$165.4	-\$9.8	-5.9%	\$190.8	-\$35.2	-18.4%
Racino Wagering	\$82.1	\$91.7	-\$9.6	-10.4%	\$87.0	-\$4.9	-5.6%
Subtotal Major Taxes	\$12,416.9	\$11,979.0	\$437.9	3.7%	\$10,853.5	\$1,563.4	14.4%
Other Revenue							
Cigarette	\$177.4	\$180.7	-\$3.3	-1.8%	\$176.7	\$0.7	0.4%
Insurance	\$146.0	\$141.8	\$4.2	2.9%	\$154.1	-\$8.1	-5.3%
Inheritance	\$0.3	\$0.0	\$0.3	NA	\$0.1	\$0.2	193.4%
Alcoholic Beverages	\$16.3	\$14.7	\$1.6	10.7%	\$14.4	\$1.9	13.4%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	\$6.3	\$5.7	\$0.6	11.2%	\$6.9	-\$0.5	-7.6%
Interest	\$20.8	\$25.7	-\$4.9	-19.2%	\$94.1	-\$73.3	-77.9%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	\$91.0	\$101.0	-\$10.0	-9.9%	\$100.8	-\$9.8	-9.7%
Subtotal Other Revenue	\$458.1	\$469.6	-\$11.6	-2.5%	\$547.0	-\$88.9	-16.3%
Total General Fund	\$12,874.9	\$12,448.6	\$426.3	3.4%	\$11,400.5	\$1,474.5	12.9%

* The accompanying commentary should be read in conjunction with the review of this report.

* The totals, changes, and percent changes in this report are based on unrounded amounts.

FY 2021 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
March 31, 2021

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 16, 2020 State Revenue Forecast

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$763.6	\$734.3	\$718.0	\$721.9	\$703.9	\$718.2	\$860.2	\$695.2	\$646.6				\$6,562.0
	Estimate	\$761.6	\$734.7	\$717.5	\$722.1	\$702.1	\$714.1	\$803.3	\$632.8	\$616.1	\$696.3	\$672.0	\$697.6	\$6,404.2
	Difference	\$2.0	(\$0.4)	\$0.5	(\$0.1)	\$1.8	\$4.0	\$56.9	\$62.4	\$30.6				\$157.8
	% Difference	0.3%	0.0%	0.1%	0.0%	0.3%	0.6%	7.1%	9.9%	5.0%				2.5%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$1,021.4	\$568.3	\$579.5	\$390.6	\$464.8	\$452.3	\$844.8	\$278.4	\$386.5				\$4,986.5
	Estimate	\$1,020.3	\$565.4	\$577.8	\$401.3	\$461.1	\$448.8	\$696.0	\$187.7	\$399.2	\$1,150.8	\$453.9	\$610.7	\$4,757.7
	Difference	\$1.1	\$2.9	\$1.7	(\$10.7)	\$3.7	\$3.4	\$148.8	\$90.6	(\$12.8)				\$228.8
	% Difference	0.1%	0.5%	0.3%	-2.7%	0.8%	0.8%	21.4%	48.3%	-3.2%				4.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$170.4	\$12.0	\$209.6	\$24.1	\$6.7	\$161.2	\$29.5	(\$26.2)	\$43.4				\$630.6
	Estimate	\$169.5	\$9.1	\$208.5	\$25.8	\$9.7	\$158.3	(\$10.8)	(\$25.2)	\$15.3	\$129.5	(\$5.1)	\$197.2	\$560.0
	Difference	\$1.0	\$2.9	\$1.2	(\$1.7)	(\$3.0)	\$2.9	\$40.2	(\$1.0)	\$28.1				\$70.6
	% Difference	0.6%	31.9%	0.6%	-6.5%	-30.9%	1.8%	372.9%	-4.0%	184.1%				12.6%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$0.4	\$5.0	\$15.1	\$17.2	\$19.3	\$19.2	\$26.6	\$21.4	\$31.3				\$155.6
	Estimate	\$0.5	\$7.0	\$16.1	\$18.7	\$15.7	\$21.4	\$23.7	\$26.1	\$36.2	\$31.4	\$30.5	\$32.2	\$165.4
	Difference	(\$0.1)	(\$2.0)	(\$1.0)	(\$1.5)	\$3.6	(\$2.2)	\$2.9	(\$4.7)	(\$4.9)				(\$9.8)
	% Difference	-22.1%	-27.9%	-6.1%	-7.9%	22.7%	-10.1%	12.4%	-17.9%	-13.5%				-5.9%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$9.3	\$9.4	\$8.8	\$8.4	\$8.1	\$7.1	\$9.6	\$8.7	\$12.7				\$82.1
	Estimate	\$10.1	\$9.7	\$9.0	\$9.8	\$8.0	\$9.3	\$10.7	\$11.2	\$13.9	\$10.9	\$11.1	\$12.3	\$91.7
	Difference	(\$0.8)	(\$0.3)	(\$0.2)	(\$1.4)	\$0.1	(\$2.2)	(\$1.1)	(\$2.5)	(\$1.2)				(\$9.6)
	% Difference	-7.6%	-2.8%	-2.0%	-14.1%	0.7%	-24.1%	-10.6%	-22.1%	-8.4%				-10.4%
Other ²	Actual	\$34.1	\$31.2	\$90.4	\$34.0	\$30.4	\$99.9	\$52.1	\$45.2	\$40.7				\$458.1
	Estimate	\$32.9	\$33.4	\$86.5	\$35.9	\$31.9	\$100.9	\$54.5	\$42.5	\$51.2	\$80.8	\$31.7	\$430.1	\$469.6
	Difference	\$1.2	(\$2.2)	\$3.9	(\$1.8)	(\$1.5)	(\$1.0)	(\$2.4)	\$2.7	(\$10.4)				(\$11.6)
	% Difference	3.7%	-6.7%	4.5%	-5.1%	-4.7%	-1.0%	-4.4%	6.4%	-20.3%				-2.5%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,999.3	\$1,360.2	\$1,621.5	\$1,196.3	\$1,233.1	\$1,457.8	\$1,822.8	\$1,022.7	\$1,161.3				\$12,874.9
	Estimate	\$1,994.8	\$1,359.2	\$1,615.4	\$1,213.5	\$1,228.5	\$1,452.8	\$1,577.4	\$875.1	\$1,131.8	\$2,099.7	\$1,194.1	\$1,980.1	\$12,448.6
	Difference	\$4.5	\$1.0	\$6.1	-\$17.2	\$4.6	\$4.9	\$245.4	\$147.6	\$29.4				\$426.3
	% Difference	0.2%	0.1%	0.4%	-1.4%	0.4%	0.3%	15.6%	16.9%	2.6%				3.4%

Comparison of Monthly Revenues to Estimates Based on the Budget Plan ⁴														
		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,999.3	\$1,360.2	\$1,621.5	\$1,196.3	\$1,233.1	\$1,457.8	\$1,822.8	\$1,022.7	\$1,161.3				\$12,874.9
	Adj. Estimate	\$1,190.9	\$1,220.8	\$1,625.4	\$1,182.9	\$1,222.4	\$1,422.2	\$1,585.4	\$916.1	\$1,177.3	\$2,253.1	\$1,285.7	\$2,041.9	\$11,543.4
	Difference	\$808.4	\$139.4	(\$3.9)	\$13.4	\$10.7	\$35.5	\$237.4	\$106.5	(\$16.0)				\$1,331.5
	% Difference	67.9%	11.4%	-0.2%	1.1%	0.9%	2.5%	15.0%	11.6%	-1.4%				11.5%

FY 2021 Monthly Revenue Year-Over-Year Comparison
For the month ending
March 31, 2021

All amounts in millions of dollars

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	FY 2020	\$675.4	\$693.6	\$710.6	\$675.0	\$657.3	\$686.9	\$821.7	\$633.1	\$602.3	\$606.4	\$583.4	\$696.3	\$6,155.9
	FY 2021	\$763.6	\$734.3	\$718.0	\$721.9	\$703.9	\$718.2	\$860.2	\$695.2	\$646.6				\$6,562.0
	Change	\$88.2	\$40.8	\$7.4	\$46.9	\$46.6	\$31.2	\$38.6	\$62.0	\$44.3				\$406.1
	% Change	13.1%	5.9%	1.0%	7.0%	7.1%	4.5%	4.7%	9.8%	7.4%				6.6%
Individual AGI	FY 2020	\$386.2	\$366.4	\$683.7	\$414.9	\$371.2	\$512.1	\$649.2	\$192.8	\$386.2	\$477.1	\$336.1	\$495.7	\$3,962.8
	FY 2021	\$1,021.4	\$568.3	\$579.5	\$390.6	\$464.8	\$452.3	\$844.8	\$278.4	\$386.5				\$4,986.5
	Change	\$635.2	\$202.0	(\$104.3)	(\$24.3)	\$93.5	(\$59.9)	\$195.6	\$85.5	\$0.2				\$1,023.6
	% Change	164.5%	55.1%	-15.2%	-5.9%	25.2%	-11.7%	30.1%	44.4%	0.1%				25.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	FY 2020	\$18.4	(\$8.4)	\$186.8	\$22.0	\$20.4	\$177.2	\$27.0	(\$11.2)	\$24.9	\$74.2	\$7.9	\$151.7	\$457.0
	FY 2021	\$170.4	\$12.0	\$209.6	\$24.1	\$6.7	\$161.2	\$29.5	(\$26.2)	\$43.4				\$630.6
	Change	\$152.0	\$20.4	\$22.9	\$2.1	(\$13.7)	(\$16.0)	\$2.5	(\$15.0)	\$18.5				\$173.6
	% Change	824.8%	241.5%	12.3%	9.6%	-67.1%	-9.0%	9.2%	-134.3%	74.2%				38.0%
Riverboat Wagering	FY 2020	\$0.9	\$7.8	\$20.8	\$20.6	\$22.2	\$25.7	\$31.0	\$35.4	\$26.4	-	-	\$9.5	\$190.8
	FY 2021	\$0.4	\$5.0	\$15.1	\$17.2	\$19.3	\$19.2	\$26.6	\$21.4	\$31.3				\$155.6
	Change	(\$0.5)	(\$2.8)	(\$5.7)	(\$3.4)	(\$2.9)	(\$6.5)	(\$4.3)	(\$14.0)	\$4.9				(\$35.2)
	% Change	-54.8%	-35.7%	-27.3%	-16.4%	-13.2%	-25.2%	-14.0%	-39.6%	18.6%				-18.4%
Racino Wagering	FY 2020	\$10.0	\$8.6	\$9.3	\$8.2	\$8.4	\$8.5	\$11.8	\$12.6	\$9.5	-	-	\$3.4	\$87.0
	FY 2021	\$9.3	\$9.4	\$8.8	\$8.4	\$8.1	\$7.1	\$9.6	\$8.7	\$12.7				\$82.1
	Change	(\$0.6)	\$0.8	(\$0.5)	\$0.2	(\$0.4)	(\$1.5)	(\$2.3)	(\$3.8)	\$3.2				(\$4.9)
	% Change	-6.4%	9.8%	-5.7%	2.2%	-4.2%	-17.4%	-19.1%	-30.5%	33.7%				-5.6%
Cigarette	FY 2020	\$21.5	\$21.0	\$19.4	\$20.8	\$17.2	\$21.6	\$18.9	\$15.7	\$20.6	\$24.4	\$13.3	\$20.6	\$176.7
	FY 2021	\$22.7	\$20.5	\$22.4	\$19.6	\$17.6	\$20.6	\$20.0	\$16.1	\$18.1				\$177.4
	Change	\$1.2	(\$0.5)	\$3.0	(\$1.3)	\$0.4	(\$1.0)	\$1.1	\$0.4	(\$2.5)				\$0.7
	% Change	5.6%	-2.4%	15.4%	-6.0%	2.1%	-4.8%	5.7%	2.4%	-12.3%				0.4%
Insurance	FY 2020	\$0.2	\$4.4	\$53.0	\$0.0	\$3.1	\$54.3	\$12.9	\$17.5	\$8.6	\$39.4	(\$1.6)	\$51.6	\$154.1
	FY 2021	\$0.1	\$1.6	\$53.1	\$0.2	\$2.2	\$49.0	\$12.7	\$17.9	\$9.1				\$146.0
	Change	(\$0.1)	(\$2.8)	\$0.1	\$0.1	(\$0.9)	(\$5.3)	(\$0.2)	\$0.4	\$0.5				(\$8.1)
	% Change	-47.0%	-63.5%	0.1%	383.9%	-29.8%	-9.7%	-1.4%	2.5%	5.8%				-5.3%
Inheritance	FY 2020	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.1
	FY 2021	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.3
	Change	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)	\$0.2	\$0.0	(\$0.0)	\$0.0	\$0.0	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)				\$0.2
	% Change	-88.9%	-88.5%	608.1%	1874.3%	-40.0%	12749.9%	23.0%	-67.2%	-61.7%				193.4%
Alcoholic Beverages	FY 2020	\$1.1	\$2.0	\$1.1	\$0.9	\$3.1	\$1.2	\$2.3	\$1.3	\$1.2	\$1.8	\$1.8	\$1.8	\$14.4
	FY 2021	\$2.0	\$1.8	\$1.6	\$1.9	\$2.3	\$1.4	\$2.5	\$1.6	\$1.1				\$16.3
	Change	\$1.0	(\$0.2)	\$0.5	\$1.0	(\$0.8)	\$0.2	\$0.2	\$0.2	(\$0.1)				\$1.9
	% Change	88.0%	-9.8%	44.1%	110.7%	-26.5%	12.5%	9.0%	15.6%	-4.7%				13.4%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	FY 2020	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.3	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.3	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.1	\$6.9
	FY 2021	\$0.1	-	\$1.1	-	-	\$1.1	\$1.9	-	\$2.1				\$6.3
	Change	\$0.1	-	(\$1.2)	-	-	(\$1.1)	\$1.9	-	(\$0.2)				(\$0.5)
	% Change	NA	NA	-52.6%	NA	NA	-51.6%	NA	NA	-7.6%				-7.6%
Interest	FY 2020	\$10.7	\$10.8	\$11.7	\$17.0	\$8.7	\$7.8	\$8.6	\$10.6	\$8.1	\$4.4	\$5.5	\$8.2	\$94.1
	FY 2021	\$2.3	\$0.7	\$4.5	\$3.6	\$1.6	\$4.8	\$0.9	\$1.4	\$1.0				\$20.8
	Change	(\$8.4)	(\$10.1)	(\$7.2)	(\$13.3)	(\$7.1)	(\$3.1)	(\$7.7)	(\$9.2)	(\$7.2)				(\$73.3)
	% Change	-78.2%	-93.9%	-61.4%	-78.6%	-81.8%	-39.2%	-89.2%	-86.6%	-88.2%				-77.9%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	FY 2020	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$275.8	\$0.0
	FY 2021	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0		\$0.0
	Change	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				-
	% Change	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA				NA
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	FY 2020	\$4.7	\$8.0	\$10.9	\$8.6	\$8.6	\$33.7	\$4.1	\$14.7	\$7.4	\$6.5	\$5.8	\$72.9	\$100.8
	FY 2021	\$6.8	\$6.6	\$7.5	\$8.7	\$6.8	\$23.0	\$14.0	\$8.2	\$9.3				\$91.0
	Change	\$2.1	(\$1.4)	(\$3.4)	\$0.1	(\$1.9)	(\$10.6)	\$9.9	(\$6.4)	\$1.9				(\$9.8)
	% Change	44.6%	-17.8%	-31.0%	0.8%	-21.6%	-31.6%	239.1%	-44.0%	26.2%				-9.7%
Total General Fund	FY 2020	\$1,129.1	\$1,114.1	\$1,709.7	\$1,188.1	\$1,120.3	\$1,531.4	\$1,587.6	\$922.6	\$1,097.6	\$1,234.2	\$952.4	\$1,787.5	\$11,400.5
	FY 2021	\$1,999.3	\$1,360.2	\$1,621.5	\$1,196.3	\$1,233.1	\$1,457.8	\$1,822.8	\$1,022.7	\$1,161.3				\$12,874.9
	Change	\$870.2	\$246.1	(\$88.2)	\$8.2	\$112.8	(\$73.6)	\$235.3	\$100.0	\$63.7				\$1,474.5
	% Change	77.1%	22.1%	-5.2%	0.7%	10.1%	-4.8%	14.8%	10.8%	5.8%				12.9%

FY 2021 Report of Quarterly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
March 31, 2021

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 16, 2020 State Revenue Forecast

		FY 2021:Q1	FY 2021:Q2	FY 2021:Q3	FY 2021:Q4	Y-T-D	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$2,216.0	\$2,144.0	\$2,202.0		\$6,562.0	FY 2020	\$2,079.6	\$2,019.2	\$2,057.1	\$6,155.9
	Estimate	\$2,213.8	\$2,138.3	\$2,052.2		\$6,404.2	FY 2021	\$2,216.0	\$2,144.0	\$2,202.0	\$6,562.0
	Difference	\$2.2	\$5.7	\$149.9		\$157.8	Change	\$136.4	\$124.8	\$144.9	\$406.1
	% Difference	0.1%	0.3%	7.3%		2.5%	% Change	6.6%	6.2%	7.0%	6.6%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$2,169.2	\$1,307.6	\$1,509.7		\$4,986.5	FY 2020	\$1,436.2	\$1,298.3	\$1,228.3	\$3,962.8
	Estimate	\$2,163.4	\$1,311.3	\$1,283.0		\$4,757.7	FY 2021	\$2,169.2	\$1,307.6	\$1,509.7	\$4,986.5
	Difference	\$5.7	(\$3.6)	\$226.7		\$228.8	Change	\$732.9	\$9.3	\$281.4	\$1,023.6
	% Difference	0.3%	-0.3%	17.7%		4.8%	% Change	51.0%	0.7%	22.9%	25.8%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$392.0	\$192.0	\$46.6		\$630.6	FY 2020	\$196.7	\$219.6	\$40.7	\$457.0
	Estimate	\$387.0	\$193.7	-\$20.7		\$560.0	FY 2021	\$392.0	\$192.0	\$46.6	\$630.6
	Difference	\$5.0	(\$1.7)	\$67.3		\$70.6	Change	\$195.3	(\$27.6)	\$5.9	\$173.6
	% Difference	1.3%	-0.9%	324.9%		12.6%	% Change	99.3%	-12.6%	14.6%	38.0%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$20.5	\$55.7	\$79.4		\$155.6	FY 2020	\$29.5	\$68.5	\$92.8	\$190.8
	Estimate	\$23.6	\$55.8	\$86.0		\$165.4	FY 2021	\$20.5	\$55.7	\$79.4	\$155.6
	Difference	(\$3.1)	(\$0.1)	(\$6.6)		(\$9.8)	Change	(\$8.9)	(\$12.8)	(\$13.5)	(\$35.2)
	% Difference	-12.9%	-0.1%	-7.7%		-5.9%	% Change	-30.3%	-18.6%	-14.5%	-18.4%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$27.6	\$23.5	\$31.0		\$82.1	FY 2020	\$27.9	\$25.2	\$33.9	\$87.0
	Estimate	\$28.8	\$27.1	\$35.8		\$91.7	FY 2021	\$27.6	\$23.5	\$31.0	\$82.1
	Difference	(\$1.2)	(\$3.6)	(\$4.8)		(\$9.6)	Change	(\$0.3)	(\$1.7)	(\$2.9)	(\$4.9)
	% Difference	-4.2%	-13.2%	-13.4%		-10.4%	% Change	-1.2%	-6.6%	-8.5%	-5.6%
Other ²	Actual	\$155.6	\$164.3	\$138.1		\$458.1	FY 2020	\$182.9	\$209.0	\$155.0	\$547.0
	Estimate	\$152.8	\$168.7	\$148.2		\$469.6	FY 2021	\$155.6	\$164.3	\$138.1	\$458.1
	Difference	\$2.8	(\$4.4)	(\$10.1)		(\$11.6)	Change	(\$27.3)	(\$44.7)	(\$16.9)	(\$88.9)
	% Difference	1.9%	-2.6%	-6.8%		-2.5%	% Change	-14.9%	-21.4%	-10.9%	-16.3%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$4,980.9	\$3,887.2	\$4,006.8		\$12,874.9	FY 2020	\$3,952.9	\$3,839.8	\$3,607.8	\$11,400.5
	Estimate	\$4,969.4	\$3,894.9	\$3,584.3		\$12,448.6	FY 2021	\$4,980.9	\$3,887.2	\$4,006.8	\$12,874.9
	Difference	\$11.5	(\$7.6)	\$422.4		\$426.3	Change	\$1,028.0	\$47.5	\$399.0	\$1,474.5
	% Difference	0.2%	-0.2%	11.8%		3.4%	% Change	26.0%	1.2%	11.1%	12.9%

FY 2021 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
Notes to the Report
For the month ending
March 31, 2021

All amounts in millions of dollars

1. HEA 1001-2016 changed the allocation of sales tax revenue. Sales tax net of Gasoline Use Tax is allocated to the General Fund at 99.838%, Industrial Rail at 0.031%, and Commuter Rail at 0.131%. Gasoline use tax is allocated to the General Fund at 42.865%, the Motor Vehicle Highway Fund at 14.286%, the Local Road and Bridge Matching Grant Fund at 21.429%, the Special Transportation Flexibility Fund at 12.852%, and the State Highway Fund at 8.568%.

Year-to-date Sales and Use Tax comprises the following.

Sales Tax - General Fund	\$ 6,562.0
Sales Tax - Motor Vehicle Highway Account	\$ 32.6
Sales Tax - Industrial Rail	\$ 2.0
Sales Tax - Commuter Rail	\$ 8.5
Sales Tax - Local Road and Bridge Matching	\$ 48.8
Sales Tax - Special Transportation Flexibility Fund	\$ 29.3
Sales Tax - State Highway Fund	\$ 19.5
Total	\$ 6,702.7

2. Year-to-date revenues of motor vehicle excise taxes and commercial vehicle excise taxes under HEA 1001-2008 totaled \$157.0M. Due to the difficulty of determining the timing of these revenues, they are deposited in a separate fund and will be reported as revenue in June 2021.
3. HEA 1545-2013 authorized the collection of an income tax check-off to be used in funding public education for kindergarten through grade 12. The k-12 check-off became effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2015. Year-to-date collections for the k-12 check-off total \$107,414.2 and are included in Miscellaneous Revenue.
4. The monthly revenue estimates for the budget plan are based on the April 17, 2019 revenue forecast adjusted for the impact of legislative actions taken by the General Assembly in 2019.